
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue:  

 
Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman) 

Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non- public summary of the previous meeting held 

on 7th June 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND OFSTED IMPROVMENT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
5. ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE CUSTODY OF VULNERABLE PERSONS (YOUNG 

PERSONS, CHILDREN AND MENTAL HEALTH) 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police and the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 38) 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION CQC INSPECTION - LOOKED AFTER CHILD 

AND SAFEGUARDING ACTION PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 66) 

 
7. SOCIAL WORK MODEL IN THE CITY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
8. PRIVATE FOSTERING 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 82) 

 
9. DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2016-17 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 98) 

 
10. EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS’ SERVICE SAFEGUARDING UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 110) 

 



3 
 

11. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th June 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 111 - 112) 

 
15. SUICIDE PREVENTION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 113 - 122) 

 
16. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END 

2016/17 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 142) 

 
17. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 143 - 146) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 7 June 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at  on Wednesday, 7 June 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson  
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Joyce Nash (in the Chair) 
Dhruv Patel 
Ruby Sayed  
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Pat Dixon 
Elizabeth Malton 
Rachel Green 
Sudjit Gill 
Adam Johnstone 

- Community and Children's Services  
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer 
 
 

- Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. SUB COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members noted the Sub Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 

4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Mr Randall Anderson was elected as 
Chairman of the Safeguarding Sub Committee for 2017/18. 
 

5. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING 
ORDER 30  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Ms Ruby Sayed was elected as Deputy 
Chairman of the Safeguarding Sub Committee for 2017/18. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
6. MINUTES  

The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 26 January 
2017 were approved. 
 
Matters arising 

 Members noted that a safeguarding intelligence unit had been put on 
hold, pending the outcome of a review of safeguarding boards as 
prescribed in the Children and Social Work Act.  Members would receive 
a further update at their next meeting. 

 

 Members noted that the ‘Dolly Parton Library’ had been launched and 
this would enable all children to receive free books.  At the last meeting, 
Members suggested this to help track children missing education.   

 
7. OFSTED ACTION PLAN PROGRESS  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of progress against the Ofsted Action Plan.  Members noted 
that officers were compiling a programme of visits to the Children in Care 
Council (CiCC) and adventure away days, to which they would be invited.  
Previous trips had included sailing and rock climbing and Members were 
encouraged to see the young people off on their trips.  Members noted that 
care leavers aged 18-25 also attended the CiCC. 
 
In respect of asylum seekers, officers advised that, once their language skills 
had been developed, they would be given shadowing opportunities.  Finally, 
Members noted that the draft CAF assessment tool would be presented to the 
next multi agency partnership for sign off. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

8. LONDON REGIONAL CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the London Regional Children in Care Council.  The 
Assistant Director advised that, whilst some boroughs had not engaged at this 
time, there had been enough support to approve the proposal. The Assistant 
Director had spoken with the GLA about setting up a round table meeting in 
October and Members suggested raising the matter with London Councils, to 
encourage further buy in. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.     
 

9. FINANCIAL ABUSE IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a scoping exercise into financial abuse in the City.  
Members noted that information leaflets had been given to residents, who had 
recently registered a death and they been included in Council Tax bills. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

Page 2



 
10. MAKING SAFEGUARDING PERSONAL  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of making safeguarding personal.  During the discussion 
and questions, the following points were raised/noted: 
 

 All care packages included an assessment of need and all service users 
had a choice so long as they had mental capacity.  Social Workers’ skill 
sets included motivational techniques but, in some cases, service users 
could make unwise decisions as they were at liberty to do so.   

 

 All commissioning services include safeguarding vetting and review 
packages.   

 

 Currently, there were no plans for carers to carry cameras but 
commissioning services were reviewing the use of various technologies 
and any proposals regarding assistive technologies would come back to 
the Safeguarding Sub Committee. 

 

 In respect of Powers of Attorney, and given this was often a highly 
personal, sensitive family matter, it could be difficult to raise directly as a 
requirement of a care plan but could be included in wider discussions 
with service users.   

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

11. QUALITY ASSURANCE ON CHILD IN NEED (CIN) CASES  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of quality assurance on Child in Need (CIN) cases.  
Members noted that all forms had been amended to a SMART format, which 
would enable progression to subsequent stages and record threshold 
decisions; avoiding duplication and unnecessary bureaucracy.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

12. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Town Clerk agreed to progress with allocating the Lead Members for 
Adults and Children. 
 
Members agreed to continue with the current procedure for drafting questions 
in advance of the meetings, which had been commended by OFSTED. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item       Paragraph  
16-21      1 & 2 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 were 
approved.  
 

16. CITY OF LONDON CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.  
 

17. MULTI AGENCY SEXUAL EXPLOITATION AND VULNERABLE 
ADOLESCENTS  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.  
 

18. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

19. SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR Q3 2016/17 AND PROVISIONAL Q4 
HEADLINES  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Safeguarding Sub Committee – For Information  
 

27/09/2017 

Subject: 
Service Improvement Plan and Ofsted Improvement 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information 
 

 

Report author: 
Rachel Green, Service Manager, Children’s Social Care 
and Early Help  

 
 

Summary 
 
The Service Improvement Plan (SIP) was fully refreshed for April 2017–March 2018.  
This update covers the period April to August 2017. 
 
The SIP is therefore new with forthcoming dates for completion. The actions are red, 
green and amber (RAG) rated, with red meaning ‘fully stuck’, amber meaning ‘more 
work needed or resolvable issue in sight’, and green meaning ‘in progress, no 
barriers to continuing’. 
 
The anticipated challenges with service improvement presented to the last board 
concerned managing changes in staffing in the Children’s Social Care and Early 
Help Service. The summer period has been managed well: a clear transition plan is 
in place for team management, with an outgoing part-time manager and incoming 
manager working towards full-time working.   
 
The two actions that needed particular attention at the last board have been 
completed; the virtual MASH (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub) has been lau
[...]
 timetable of meetings for members and director 
scheduled for 2017/2018

Completed

Leadership , Management and Governance
Recommendations: Ref: Action: Start: End: Measure/outcome: Lead officer: DLT lead: Comments: RAG status:

9.1 Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
to contact all families whose cases 
are subject to QA activity and seek 
their input into case audit process

Nov-16 Mar-17 PD CP

all families contacted Completed

9.2 Evidence this feedback as part of the 
audit findings and feedback into the 
Service Improvement Plan

Nov-16 Mar-17 PD CP
complete Completed

9.3 Update the QA strategy to reflect this  
Nov-16 Mar-17 PD CP

QA audit framework updated. Completed

Ofsted recommendation 6: Strengthen the inclusion of the perspective 
of children, families and partners in case auditing, in order to improve 

services

1) 100% of children and families 
subject to audit activity are 

contacted during case auditing 
2) 50% of audits demonstrate 

triangulation with user feedback
3) QA audits report explicitly 

reference that families are seen or 
contacted and their feedback is 

recorded as part of process

          
all care leavers

       
clearly articulate how it is used to 

assist their healthcare

Ofsted recommendation 5: Increase opportunities for direct contact 
between children looked after, care leavers and councillors, and 

between these children and the chief executive, in order to establish 
even more meaningful personal relationships

1)Children and young people are 
regularly consulted on 

opportunities for direct contact 
with councillors and the chief 

executive
2) Annual Consultation 

demonstrates that children looked 
after and care leavers have had 

opportunities to meet senior 
leaders in the local authority

P
age 16



Committee(s): Date: 

Police Committee- For information 
  
Safeguarding Sub Committee – For information 
 

21st September 2017 
 
27th September 2017 

Subject: 
Annual update on the Custody of Vulnerable Persons 
(Young Persons, Children and Mental Health) 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Commissioner of Police and the Town Clerk  
Pol 56-17 

 
For Information 
 
 Report authors: 

Insp Ashlie May, Uniformed Policing Directorate 
Craig Spencer, Town Clerk‟s Department 
 

 
Summary 

  
It was previously agreed to provide Members with an annual update on two key 
areas of policing; young persons and children in custody and mental health crisis in 
custody. This is a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk. City of 
London Police (CoLP) collects and analyses information across these areas, in 
response to national recommendations from Her Majesty‟s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC) amongst others, and in recognition of the importance of 
understanding and responding to any potential issues or trends. 
 
An annual update will continue to be provided on these areas to show commitment 
to accountability and transparency. Young persons and children who are held in 
custody may be vulnerable for a number of reasons and the CoLP and City of 
London Corporation (CoL) have established processes to deal with them which are 
detailed in this report. The report also includes custody and mental health data 
reported for 2016/17 with some comparison against previous years data where it is 
available, it also details developments in best practise such as the Street Triage 
system for those assessed under mental health protocols. 
 
The report presents data (Appendix 2) on a number of categories for custody 
including numbers of children and young persons detained, length of time detained, 
age, gender and ethnicity of those detained and offences for which they were 
detained. The report covers data (Appendix 3) on numbers detained under the 
Mental Health Act 1983 and numbers of mental health assessments. It  explains the 
procedure for when a mental health crisis develops once someone is within the 
custody suite rather than when police are called to assist someone on the street.  
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 
Young Persons and Children in Custody 

 
Background   
 
1. It was previously agreed to provide Members with an annual update on Custody 

of Vulnerable Persons (Young Persons, Children and Mental Health) in the City 
of London. This is a joint report of the Commissioner and the Town Clerk and is 
the second annual update. It covers the reporting period April 2016 to March 
2017. Some trend/ benchmark data has been provided where it is available.  
 

2. England, Wales, Northern Ireland and Scotland each have their own guidance for 
organisations to keep children safe. They all agree that a child is anyone who is 
under the age of 18. The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (PACE) define a 
young person or child to be between the ages of criminal responsibility 10yrs and 
have not reached the age of 18. We use the term „child‟ to refer to younger 
children who do not have the maturity and understanding to make important 
decisions. We use the term „young person‟ to refer to older or more experienced 
children. 

 
3. Custody officers are required to make a decision about whether they should treat 

the individual as a juvenile or as an adult.  PACE Code C paragraph 1.5 - states 
Anyone who appears to be under 18, shall, in the absence of clear evidence that 
they are older and subject to paragraph 1.5A, be treated as a juvenile for the 
purposes of this Code and any other Code. 

 
4. The law already recognises that police cells are not a suitable place for young 

persons and children. The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 requires the 
transfer of children who have been charged and denied bail (remanded in police 
custody) to be moved to more appropriate local authority accommodation.  

 
5. The related duty to local authorities set out by the Children Act 1989 is to accept 

these requested transfers. The detention of a child i
[...]
pe of place of 
safety used (first 

PoS only) 

Health Based Place of Safety 11 155 

Police custody   1 

A&E used as POS (if not designated health based place of safety) 
               DO NOT count visits to A&E for illness or injury 

0 0 

Private home 0 0 

Other 0 0 

Not known 0 0 

  Totals 11 156 

      Total 

Reason for police 
station being 

used 

Joint risk assessment - violent 0 

1 

HBPoS - no capacity 0 

HBPoS - refused admission (violence/intoxication) 0 

Arrested for substantive offence 1 

Other 0 

Not known 0 

Page 37



Appendix 4- Cluster I of the North and East London Liaison and Diversion Hub 

 

P
age 38



1 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Safeguarding Sub Committee  
 

27/09/2017 

Subject: 
City of London CQC Inspection – Looked After Child and 
Safeguarding Action Plan 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Mary Lee, CCG 

For Information  
 

Report author: 
Mary Lee, Safeguarding Lead, CCG 

 
 

Summary 
 

An action plan has been created in respect of the recently published CQC inspection 
report in respect of the Safeguarding arrangements for the City of London.  This has 
been devised and managed by Mary Lee.   
 
The inspection showed the complex set of health arrangements that exist for the 
resident children and families living in the City of London.  The action plan appended 
represents a multi-agency response to the findings and recommendations. 
 
Jim Gamble, chair of the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children’s Board held a 
roundtable review of progress on 17 May 2017, to bring partners on board with the 
improvement work needed to ensure that robust, effective and safe health service 
arrangements are in place. 
 
A newer, updated version of this action plan is expected in September 2017, Mary 
Lee may be able to provide verbal updates at the meeting. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 
 
Appendices 
 

 City of London CQC Inspection – LAC & Safeguarding Action Plan 2016/17 
 
 
Rache
[...]
ng Update  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Kirstie Hilton, Lead Advisor, Universal Education 
Services 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report is being presented to the Safeguarding Sub Committee to demonstrate 
the work that has been carried out over the past year by the Education and Early 
Years Service to improve the safeguarding and welfare of City-resident children 
being educated in the City of London and other boroughs as well as all non-resident 
children attending schools within the City of London. 
 
It provides a summary of the work over the past year and includes the following: 
 
1) The location of all City of London children and their schools. 
2) The new children missing education (CME) regulations and the impact that this is 
having on the City of London. 
3) Children at risk of missing education. 
4) Electively home educated children. 
5) Performance licences and work permits. 
6) Learning from the Hackney case review.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 

1. The City of London has a unique educational landscape in that it has only one 
maintained primary school and no maintained secondary schools. Most of its 
primary age children and all of its secondary age children are educated either 
in the independent sector or outside the City of London altogether. This puts 
them outside the standard reporting and/or legal framework that governs the 
City of London’s statutory responsibilities.  
 

2. In 2015, in the light of current concerns over young people at risk of sexual 
exploitation and radicalisation and the often-invisible practice of private 
fostering arrangements, the City of London strengthened its systems and 
procedures for locating and monitoring its resident primary and secondary age 
children who fell within the statutory school age, as part of its saf
[...]
ceased to be a pupil of the school. 

13. 8(1)(m) - that he has been permanently excluded from the school. 

14. 8(1)(n) - where the pupil has been admitted to the school to receive nursery  
education, that he has not on completing such education transferred to a  
reception, or higher, class at the school. 

15. 8(1)(o) where 
 
(i) the pupil is a boarder at a maintained school or an Academy; 
 
(ii) charges for board and lodging are payable by the parent of the pupil; and 
 
(iii) those charges remain unpaid by the pupil’s parent at the end of the school  
term to which they relate. 

 
 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Service Improvement Plan and Ofsted Improvment
	Service Improvement Plan and Ofsted Improvement - APPENDIX
	Service Improvement Plan


	5 Annual update on the Custody of Vulnerable Persons (Young Persons, Children and Mental Health)
	6 City of London Corporation CQC Inspection - Looked After Child and Safeguarding Action Plan
	CQC Inspection APPENDIX

	7 Social Work Model in the City
	8 Private Fostering
	Private Fostering - APPENDIX

	9 Designated Officer Annual Report for 2016-17
	LADO REPORT - APPENDIX

	10 Education and Early Year's Service Safeguarding Update
	Education and Early Years Safeguarding update - APPENDIX

	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 Suicide Prevention
	Suicide Prevention - APPENDIX

	16 Children's Safeguarding Report for Quarter 4 and Year End 2016/17
	Childrens performance NP - APPENDIX

	17 Adult Safeguarding Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27 September 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
 

Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Officers: 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Pat Dixon 
Elizabeth Malton 
Rachel Green 
Kirstie Hilton 
Adam Johnstone 
Glory Nyero 

- Community and Children's Services  
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer 
Inspector Ashlie May 
 
 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- City of London Police 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Dhruv Patel. 
  

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 7th June 2017 be approved. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Members noted that they would receive a report at their next meeting on the 
Carers’ Strategy and this would include the use of cameras.  A Member 
suggested seeking advice from other teams, within the City of London 
Corporation, who use cameras for enforcement. 
 
 
 



4. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND OFSTED IMPROVEMENT  
The subcommittee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the Service Improvement Plan and Ofsted 
Improvements.  Members noted that most of the actions had been completed 
and the progress on ‘ambers’. 
 

1. Given the majority of our Looked After Children and Care Leavers are 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children, what steps have been taken 
to address the issues raised by the recent events involving a young 
Asylum Seeking child and the Parson’s Green Bomb?  
 

2. Does the Improvement Planning set out in the SIP work consider risks in 
respect of radicalisation? 

 
In respect of the recent Palmers Green terrorist attack, a new risk assessment 
on radicalisation had been added, along with additional training for all staff and 
support for foster carers.  In addition, all new unaccompanied asylum seeker 
children were included in the national referral system  
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

5. ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE CUSTODY OF VULNERABLE PERSONS 
(YOUNG PERSONS, CHILDREN AND MENTAL HEALTH)  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner, City of London 
Police,  which provided an update on the custody of vulnerable persons.   
 
The high proportion of juveniles restrained with handcuffs was being challenged 
and the Sub Committee would receive a further report in 6 months’ time.  
Appropriate adult attendance was challenging if the details were not provided 
by the child.  However, the Appropriate Adult Service attended very promptly 
and officers offered to split data in future reports.  Anyone sectioned under the 
Mental Health Act was referred to hospital and there were very sound 
procedures in respect of mental health referrals.  Should an episode occur 
during custody, the person would be assessed and referred, if necessary, but 
Members noted that very few detainees were sectioned. 
 
Members commended the success of Street Triage as a good example of 
partnership working. 
 
Members asked about recent cases of murder by school children and asked 
how mental capacity would be determined.  Officers advised that detailed risk 
assessments take place on detention and the Police National Computer (PNC) 
contained markers on previous criminal activity and possible mental health 
issues.  Officers agreed that there should be a risk assessment specific to 
children and this matter had been raised at a recent London Policing Forum. 
 
All searches were sensitive and respectful, particularly to gender neutrality and 
officers were happy to share the procedure with Members.  Members were also 
offered a copy of the Juvenile Detainee Guidance Note. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 



 
6. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION CQC INSPECTION - LOOKED AFTER 

CHILD AND SAFEGUARDING ACTION PLAN  
Members agreed to defer this report to the next meeting of the Sub Committee 
as the author had been indisposed at short notice. 
 

7. SOCIAL WORK MODEL IN THE CITY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the development of the above vision and ethos 
in practice.   
 

 How can we be reassured that the application of this approach will not 
lead to abandoning core statutory responsibilities , especially when 
linked to key performance indicators such as timescales for visits, 
assessments etc..? (This links to the performance Report at no 16 on the 
agenda) 
 

 How will we know that this approach is effective and making the desired 
impact for our children and families? 

 
Members noted that looked after children (LACs) in the City really valued their 
social workers, evidenced from regular feedback and thematic quality reviews.  
Officers confirmed that this work would not impact on statutory duties. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

8. PRIVATE FOSTERING  
The Sub Committee received the Private Fostering Report for 2016-17 and 
noted there had been no private fostering arrangements identified in the City for 
2016-17.   
 
Are we satisfied that we are doing all we can to raise awareness around this? 
Have we liaised with health services to get their support to raise awareness? 
 
Officers accepted that community engagement could be improved and were 
working on language and culture-friendly communications, with particular 
sensitivities to family fostering.  Members noted the success of the new private 
fostering app, which had been launched last year and was praised by Ofsted 
for raising awareness.  Officers were also planning more work in schools and 
health services. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2016-17  
The Sub Committee received the Annual Designated Officer (DO) report for 
2016-17.   
 

 Given the increase in referrals from 2 years ago, why do we think that 
the numbers dropped off in the last year?  
 



 Did we maintain our high levels of awareness raising or did they drop 
off? 

 
Members noted the DO’s work with Hackney’s DO and the Metropolitan and 
City of London Police in respect of professional allegations and the training 
offered in various scenarios.  The officer explained the importance of balancing 
confidence in raising allegations with the potential and severe impact of 
unfounded ones and this may have caused the numbers to drop. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. EDUCATION AND EARLY YEAR'S SERVICE SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received the Education and Early Years’ Service 
Safeguarding Update which demonstrated the work carried out over the past 
year. 

 How do we ensure that children educated at home are safe if they are 
not interacting with other services?  
 

 The report helpfully references the learning from the Hackney case 
review of a tragic child death, in particular in terms of school procedures.  
More generally, how do we ensure that learning from reviews does help 
our practice in the City , especially given our much smaller size and fact 
we have not had any Serious Case Reviews in the City?  

 
Members noted a clear policy was in place for home education and all visits 
were recorded.  Whilst there was no statutory duty to visit, education staff tried 
to make 2 visits a year, maintained regular contact via telephone, and 
Education Welfare Consultants also attended the visits.  The visits also sought 
to identify parents with medical problems or access difficulties.  The Local 
Authority were always notified of a child being removed from education and, 
given the financial responsibility on parents when their children sit exams away 
from school, they are often returned to school at this stage.  Officers advised 
that, as part of the current service restructure, relationships with schools were 
being strengthened to ensure a holistic approach.  Members noted that all City 
of London children attended external secondary schools and the Early Help 
Service provided new mothers with information on services available.   
 
In respect of the tragic child death in Hackney, Members noted there would be 
a case review meeting the next day and Social Workers used a flow chart 
which concentrated on the first 3 days of a child missing education. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  



Members noted that, due to a lack of business the next meeting of the Sub 
Committee would be cancelled.  The next meeting would take place on 6th 
February 2018. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
Item       Paragraph  
14 - 19     1 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2017 were approved. 
 

15. SUICIDE PREVENTION  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of suicide prevention in the City of London.   
 

16. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END 
2016/17  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.   
 

17. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.  
  

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of business 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


